Group’s performance, Fnac Darty has published pro forma
operating information for years 2015 and 2016. The figures present
the financial position as if Fnac’s acquisition of Darty had taken
place on January 1, 2015.

The pro-forma financial information includes the consolidated
operating results of Fnac and Darty produced on an individual
basis, after alignment of the accounting policies and impacts of
the purchase price allocation, which in turn have an impact on
operating income.

The pro forma financial information, established pursuant to
Appendix II of the Regulation (EC) 809/2004 and the ESMA
recommendations on pro forma financial reporting, are purely
illustrative and deal with a hypothetical situation. As a result,
they do not represent the financial position or the operating
performance of Fnac Darty if the combination had actually
occurred on January 1, 2015.

(€ million)
Reported

2016
Adjustment

period

Adjustments
to

accounting
methods

Allocation
of the

acquisition
price

Pro forma
2016

Reported
2015

restated*
Adjustment

period

Adjustments
to

accounting
methods

Allocation
of the

acquisition
price

Pro forma
2015

Income from ordinary
activities 5,369.2 2,049.6 (0.3) 7,418.5 3,739.0 3,539.1 (0.1) 7,278.0

Cost of sales (3,791.8) (1,415.2) 6.0 (5,201.0) (2,626.2) (2,430.9) (32.7) (5,089.8)

GROSS MARGIN 1,577.4 634.4 5.7 0.0 2,217.5 1,112.8 1,108.2 (32.8) 0.0 2,188.2

Personnel expenses (785.3) (347.4) (0.6) (1,133.3) (551.8) (592.7) 1.9 (1,142.6)

Other current operating
income and expenses (631.2) (250.3) 2.4 (3.0) (882.1) (476.0) (428.2) 30.8 (8.6) (882.0)

Share of profit from
equity associates 0.2 1.0 0.0 1.2 0.0 1.6 0.0 1.6

CURRENT
OPERATING
INCOME 161.1 37.8 7.4 (3.0) 203.3 85.0 88.9 (0.2) (8.6) 165.2

Other non-current
operating income and
expenses (39.1) (27.7) (4.7) (18.8) (90.4) (9.7) (54.6) (8.4) (1.1) (73.8)

OPERATING
INCOME 122.0 10.2 2.6 (21.9) 112.9 75.3 34.3 (8.6) (9.7) 91.4

*	 Restated for the reclassification of Fnac Brazil as a discontinued operation.

This pro forma information has been prepared on the basis of
“published” information that corresponds to:

�� for 2016, the audited IFRS consolidated financial statements of
Fnac Darty for the year ended December 31, 2016, including 12
months of operating activity of the Fnac brand and five months
of operating activity of the Darty brand, beginning August 1 (for
convenience, the flows are recognized as of August 1, even
though the date of the takeover of Darty by Fnac Darty was
July 18);

�� for 2015, the comparative information for the year ended

[…]

For 2016, total net accrued defined-benefit liability was revalued to a loss of €11.2 million (a loss of €5.6 million in 2015).

1872016 REGISTRATION DOCUMENT  FNAC DARTY

5

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2016

24.3 /	Actuarial assumptions

The main actuarial assumptions used to calculate Fnac Darty’s obligations are as follows:

2016 2015

Discount rate
2.9% (UK) - 0.75% (Switzerland)

- 1.60% (France)
1.00% (Switzerland) -

2.05% (France)

Expected rate of increase in salaries 1.50% 1.50%

Pursuant to amended IAS 19R, a single rate is applied to the
difference between plan liabilities and plan assets. This rate is the
discount rate of the actuarial liability. It is determined on the basis

of underlying AA-rated corporate bonds and a term consistent with
that of plans for which an actuarial assumption has been made.

The sensitivity analysis given the assumed discount rates plus or minus 0.50% is provided in the following table:

(€ million)

End-of-
career

allowances –
France

Long-
service

awards –
France

Supplemental
pension

plans (LPP) –
Switzerland

Supplemental
retirement

benefits – France
Pension

funds – UK Total

Discount rate - 50 basis points 165.9 7.6 14.1 9.1 700.4 897.1

Discounted value of the 2015
commitment 155.0 7.2 13.1 9.0 632.0 816.3

Discount rate + 50 basis points 145.1 7.0 12.2 8.9 570.1 743.3

NOTE 25 PROVISIONS

(€ million) 2015 Allocation
Reversal

used
Reversal

unused
Change

in scope

Foreign
exchange

differences
IFRS 5
flows 2016

Provisions for restructuring 1.8 0.0 (1.4) (0.2) 6.8 0.0 0.0 7.0

Provisions for litigation and disputes 9.6 2.6 (4.2) (3.0) 20.3 0.0 (4.8) 20.5

Other provisions 2.4 0.8 (1.1) (1.1) 5.3 0.0 (1.4) 4.9

CURRENT PROVISIONS 13.8 3.4 (6.7) (4.3) 32.4 0.0 (6.2) 32.4

TOTAL 13.8 3.4 (6.7) (4.3) 32.4 0.0 (6.2) 32.4

IMPACT ON OPERATING INCOME (3.4) 4.3 0.9

current operating income (2.7) 3.0 0.3

other non-current operating income
and expenses (0.7) 1.3 0.6

In 2016, the change in provisions for contingencies and expenses
was strongly impacted by the entry of Groupe Darty into the scope
of consolidation (€32.4 million).

IFRS 5 flows in 2016 involved the reclassification of provisions
for contingencies and expenses for Fnac Brazil in the “Liabilities
associated with assets held for sale” line of the balance sheet for
an amount of €6.2 million.

188 2016 REGISTRATION DOCUMENT  FNAC DARTY

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

5 Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2016

(€ million) 2014 Allocation
Reversal

used